



Liberty National Wealth Management Newsletter

In this Q3 recap: Stocks closed lower in the third quarter as an early summer rally ended after the Fed pledged to continue its fight against inflation.

Quarterly Economic Update

A review of Q3 2022, Presented by Liberty National Wealth Management

U.S. Markets

Stocks took investors on a roller coaster ride in the third quarter, with an early summer rally coming to an abrupt end after the Fed pledged to continue fighting inflation.

The Dow Jones Industrial Average dropped 6.65 percent during the quarter. The Standard & Poor's (S&P) 500 Index fell 5.28 percent, while the Nasdaq Composite lost 4.11 percent.¹

A July Rally

After a painful slide from the start of the new year, stocks staged a powerful rally off their mid-June lows.

The summer rally peaked in July as both the S&P 500 Index and the Nasdaq Composite posted strong gains.

The fears of economic weakening that plagued the stock market all year seemed to lessen, even though much of the economic data suggested little had changed.

For example, June inflation came in at 9.1 percent, and many investors anticipated a 100 basis point hike in the federal funds rate after July's Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) meeting.²

Powell's August Speech

The upward momentum continued into the first half of August but ended abruptly as rate hike concerns reasserted themselves.

However, Fed Chair Jerome Powell's hawkish speech at the Jackson Hole Economic Symposium sent stocks lower, returning the market to this year's general malaise.



Economic Focus in September

Stocks saw a brief September upturn but lost momentum ahead of the September 20–21 FOMC meeting, in which the Fed announced its third consecutive 75-basis point hike of the year.³

Even though markets anticipated the change in interest rates, the Fed's dim outlook surprised many investors, forcing them to confront the potentially unavoidable scenario of an economic hard landing.

Quarterly Sector Scorecard

Many sectors were lower in the third quarter, but Energy (+0.71 percent) bucked the trend. Elsewhere, Communications Services lost 11.76 percent, Consumer Discretionary fell 3.62 percent, and Consumer Staples dropped 7.55 percent.

Meanwhile, Financials dipped 3.47 percent, Health Care slipped 5.56 percent, Industrials declined 5.15 percent, Materials fell 7.60 percent, Real Estate lost 11.87 percent, Technology slipped 6.73 percent, and Utilities dropped 6.59 percent.⁴

What Investors May Be Talking About in October

In mid-October, China's Communist Party will hold its five-year planning meeting, during which President Xi will most likely be elected to a third term and possibly "president for life." This meeting will also craft China's five-year economic framework and foreign policy.⁵

The most immediate concern is whether China will maintain its zero-COVID policy, a decision that has slowed economic growth, affected global supply chains, and disaffected its citizens.

Observers will be watching China for any policy statements concerning Taiwan. Even the hint of military action may add further geopolitical risk to the financial markets.

China is an essential cog in the global supply chain and an important market for Western goods. The degree to which it pursues cooperation or confrontation will hold implications for global economies in the years ahead.

World Markets

Headwinds to global economic growth continued to build in the third quarter. The International Monetary Fund (IMF) now projects that global economic growth will decelerate to 3.2 percent in 2022 from its earlier estimate of 3.6 percent.⁶

China's zero-COVID policy has continued to slow its economy and strain global supply chains, causing the IMF to lower its estimate of China's 2022 economic growth to 3.3 percent, the lowest rate in four decades, excluding the COVID pandemic period of 2020.⁷

Economic conditions in Europe are also a concern as Eurozone economies remain depressed by accelerating inflation, strained supply chains, the war in Ukraine, and economic slowdowns in China and the U.S.—it's largest trading partners.⁸



Japan's economy is facing challenges as well, though less acute than in Western economies. The Bank of Japan revised its economic growth projections to be lower due to weakened global economies and continued supply chain constraints.⁹

TIP OF THE QUARTER



*Your will, trust and powers of attorney should be reviewed regularly, once a year if possible.
Time can alter priorities and intentions.*

Indicators

Gross Domestic Product: The third estimate of second quarter GDP growth was -0.6 percent on an annualized basis. The personal consumption expenditures (PCE) price index was revised higher by 0.2 percentage points to 7.3 percent, indicating continued inflationary pressures.¹⁰

Employment: Employers added 315,000 jobs in August. The unemployment rate rose to 3.7 percent, up from last month's 3.5 percent level, though the jump was largely attributed to an increase in the labor participation rate, from 62.1 percent to 62.4 percent. Wages continued to grow, rising 0.3 percent in August and 5.2 percent from a year ago.¹¹

Retail Sales: Retail sales rose 0.3 percent in August, powered by automotive sales. Excluding vehicle-related and gasoline sales, retail sales fell 0.3 percent.¹²

Industrial Production: Production in the nation's factories, mines, and utilities slipped 0.2 percent, though manufacturing output saw a slight increase of 0.1 percent.¹³

Housing: Housing starts rose 12.2 percent in August, propelled by a 28.6 percent increase in multi-family housing starts.¹⁴

Existing home sales fell 0.4 percent from July to August and 19.9 percent from a year ago. The median sales price dropped for the second straight month.¹⁵

New home sales climbed 28.8 percent, representing the second biggest increase on record. The median price of new home sales fell from a record high of \$458,200 to \$436,800.¹⁶



Consumer Price Index: Consumer prices moderated in August as year-over-year inflation rose 8.3 percent, a slight decrease from its 8.5 percent pace in July and down from its recent peak of 9.1 percent in June. However, core prices (excluding food and energy) rose 6.3 percent in August, up from June and July.¹⁷

Durable Goods Orders: For the second-consecutive month, orders of long lasting goods fell, declining 0.2 percent in August. Excluding defense, orders were 0.9 percent lower.¹⁸

The Fed

The FOMC announced its third consecutive 0.75-percent hike in the federal funds rate following its September 20-21 meeting.¹⁹

The FOMC also issued new projections suggesting that interest rates may be increased by another 1.25 percentage points by December. It also said unemployment may rise to 4.4 percent by the end of 2023 (up from August's 3.7-percent level), and that interest rates may reach as high as 4.6 percent in 2023, with a rate cut unlikely until 2024.¹⁹

MARKET INDEX	Y-T-D % CHANGE	Q3 % CHANGE	Q2 % CHANGE
DJIA	-20.95%	-6.65%	-11.25%
NASDAQ	-32.40%	-4.11%	-22.44%
S&P 500	-24.77%	-5.28%	-19.68%

BOND YIELD	9/30 RATE	1 MO AGO	1 YR AGO
10 YR TREASURY	3.80%	3.13%	1.53%

Sources: Yahoo Finance, September 30, 2022

The market indexes discussed are unmanaged and generally considered representative of their respective markets. Individuals cannot directly invest in unmanaged indexes. Past performance does not guarantee future results. U.S. Treasury Notes are guaranteed by the federal government as to the timely payment of principal and interest. However, if you sell a Treasury Note prior to maturity, it may be worth more or less than the original price paid.

QUOTE OF THE QUARTER



“Talent wins games, but teamwork and intelligence win championships.”

MICHAEL JORDAN



If you are interested in learning more about the services Liberty National Bank can provide, please contact us for a free consultation at our wealth management locations in Downtown Sioux Falls or Dakota Dunes.



L to R: Jordan Hermanson; Jerus Campbell, JD; Leon Rozeboom.

133 S. Main Avenue
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
Phone: 605-782-4505

324 Dakota Dunes Blvd.
Dakota Dunes, SD 57049
Phone: 605-217-4425

PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANTEE FUTURE RESULTS – INVESTMENTS NOT FDIC INSURED – MAY LOSE VALUE – NO BANK GUARANTEE

This material was prepared by MarketingPro, Inc., and does not necessarily represent the views of the presenting party, nor their affiliates. The information herein has been derived from sources believed to be accurate. Please note - investing involves risk, and past performance is no guarantee of future results. Investments will fluctuate and when redeemed may be worth more or less than when originally invested. This information should not be construed as investment, tax or legal advice and may not be relied on for the purpose of avoiding any Federal tax penalty. This is neither a solicitation nor recommendation to purchase or sell any investment or insurance product or service, and should not be relied upon as such. All market indices discussed are unmanaged and are not illustrative of any particular investment. Indices do not incur management fees, costs, or expenses. Investors cannot invest directly in indices. All economic and performance data is historical and not indicative of future results. The Dow Jones Industrial Average is a price-weighted index of 30 actively traded blue-chip stocks. The NASDAQ Composite Index is a market-weighted index of all over-the-counter common stocks traded on the National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotation System. The Standard & Poor's 500 (S&P 500) is a market-cap weighted index composed of the common stocks of 500 leading companies in leading industries of the U.S. economy. NYSE Group, Inc. (NYSE:NYX) operates two securities exchanges: the New York Stock Exchange (the "NYSE") and NYSE Arca (formerly known as the Archipelago Exchange, or ArcaEx®, and the Pacific Exchange). NYSE Group is a leading provider of securities listing, trading and market data products and services. The New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. (NYMEX) is the world's largest physical commodity futures exchange and the preeminent trading forum for energy and precious metals, with trading conducted through two divisions – the NYMEX Division, home to the energy, platinum, and palladium markets, and the COMEX Division, on which all other metals trade. The CAC-40 Index is a narrow-based, modified capitalization-weighted index of 40 companies listed on the Paris Bourse. The DAX 30 is a Blue Chip stock market index consisting of the 30 major German companies trading on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. The FTSE 100 Index is a share index of the 100 most highly capitalized companies listed on the London Stock Exchange. BSE Sensex or Bombay Stock Exchange Sensitivity Index is a value-weighted index composed of 30 stocks that started January 1, 1986. Nikkei 225 (Ticker: ^N225) is a stock market index for the Tokyo Stock Exchange (TSE). The Nikkei average is the most watched index of Asian stocks. The Hang Seng Index is a free float-adjusted market capitalization-weighted stock market index that is the main indicator of the overall market performance in Hong Kong. The All Ordinaries (XAO) is considered a total market barometer for the Australian stock market and contains the 500 largest ASX-listed companies by way of market capitalization. The SSE Composite Index is an index of all stocks (A shares and B shares) that are traded at the Shanghai Stock Exchange. The S&P/TSX Composite Index is an index of the stock (equity) prices of the largest companies on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) as measured by market capitalization. The MSCI Emerging Markets Index is a float-adjusted market capitalization index consisting of indices in more than 25 emerging economies. The MSCI World Index is a free-float weighted equity index that includes developed world markets and does not include emerging markets. The CBOE Volatility Index® is a key measure of market expectations of near-term volatility conveyed by S&P 500 stock index option prices. The S&P SmallCap 600® measures the small-cap segment of the U.S. equity market. The Russell 2000 Index is a small-cap stock market index of the bottom 2,000 stocks in the Russell 3000 Index. Additional risks are associated with international investing, such as currency fluctuations, political and economic instability and differences in accounting standards. This material represents an assessment of the market environment at a specific point in time and is not intended to be a forecast of future events, or a guarantee of future results. MarketingPro, Inc. is not affiliated with any person or firm that may be providing this information



to you. The publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other professional services. If assistance is needed, the reader is advised to engage the services of a competent professional.

CITATIONS:

1. [WSJ.com](#), September 30, 2022
2. [CNBC.com](#), July 13, 2022
3. [CNBC.com](#), September 21, 2022
4. [SectorSPDR.com](#), September 30, 2022
5. [Reuters.com](#), August 31, 2022
6. [IMF.org](#), July 2022
7. [IMF.org](#), July 2022
8. [EuropeanCentralBank.eu](#), September 2022
9. [BankofJapan.or.jp](#), July 2022
10. [BEA.gov](#), September 29, 2022
11. [CNBC.com](#), September 2, 2022
12. [WSJ.com](#), September 15, 2022
13. [FederalReserve.gov](#), September 15, 2022